

Company Registration No. 01855353 (England and Wales)

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	S N Taylor on behalf of Capita Corporate Director Limited A N Chapple A J Bowman	(Appointed 6 May 2020) (Appointed 6 May 2020)
Secretary	Capita Group Secretary Limited	
Company number	01855353	
Registered office	30 Berners Street London England W1T 3LR	
Auditor	KPMG LLP 15 Canada Square London E14 5GL	

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Strategic report	1 - 2
Directors' report	3 - 4
Independent auditor's report to the members of Capita Mortgage Software Solutions Limited	5 - 6
Income statement	7
Balance sheet	8 - 9
Statement of changes in equity	10
Notes to the financial statements	11 - 27

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The Directors present their Strategic report and financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2019.

Review of the business

Capita Mortgage Software Solutions Limited (“the Company”) is a subsidiary (indirectly held) of Capita plc. Capita plc and its subsidiaries are hereafter referred to as “the Group”. The Company operates within the Group's Software division.

The principal activity of the Company is the provision of software and consultancy services to clients within the regulated financial services sector. There have not been any significant changes in the Company's principal activities in the year under review. The Directors are not aware, at the date of this report, of any likely major changes in the Company's activities in the next year.

As shown in the Company's income statement on page 7, revenue has increased from £5,764,000 in 2018 to £6,577,000 in 2019, whilst the operating loss in 2018 of £2,332,000 has decreased to £353,000 in 2019. The increased loss in 2018 was in relation to delivery of the Tesco Bank contract. In January 2019, the Directors reviewed recharging of its costs to Capita Mortgage Administrative Limited which is the immediate parent undertaking of the Company. Thus, the costs in relation to the Tesco Bank contract were charged by Capita Mortgage Software Solutions Limited to Capita Mortgage Administrative Limited.

The balance sheet on page 8 and 9 of the financial statements shows the Company's financial position at the year end. Net liabilities have increased from £9,021,000 in 2018 to £9,753,000 in 2019. Details of amounts owed by/to its parent company and fellow subsidiary undertakings are shown in notes 9 and 10 to the financial statements.

Key performance indicators used by the Company are operating margins, free cash flow, capital expenditure and return on capital employed. Capita plc and its subsidiaries manage their operations on a divisional basis and as a consequence, some of these indicators are monitored only at a divisional level. The performance of the Software division of Capita plc is discussed in the Group's annual report which does not form part of this report.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company is subject to various risks and uncertainties during the ordinary course of its business, many of which result from factors outside of its control. The Company's risk management framework provides reasonable (but cannot provide absolute) assurance that significant risks are identified and addressed. An active risk management process identifies, assesses, mitigates and reports on strategic, financial, operational and compliance risk.

The principal themes of risk for the Company are:

- *Strategic*: changes in economic and market conditions such as contract pricing and competition.
- *Financial*: significant failures in internal systems of control and lack of corporate stability.
- *Operational*: including recruitment and retention of staff, maintenance of reputation and strong supplier and customer relationships, operational IT risk, and failures in information security controls.
- *Compliance*: non-compliance with laws and regulations. The Company must comply with an extensive range of requirements that govern its business.

To mitigate the effect of these risks and uncertainties, the Company adopts a number of systems and procedures, including:

- Regularly reviewing business conditions to be able to respond quickly to changes in market conditions.
- Applying procedures and controls to manage compliance, financial and operational risks, including adhering to an internal control framework.

Capita plc has also implemented appropriate controls and risk governance techniques across all of its businesses which are discussed in the Group's annual report which does not form part of this report.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Section 172 statement

The Company forms part of the Software division of the Group and Capita plc's section 172 statement applies to both the Division and the Company to the extent it relates to the Company's activities. Common policies and practices are applied throughout the Group via divisional management teams and a common governance framework. The following disclosure describes how the Directors have had regard to the matters set out in section 172(1a) to (f) and forms the Directors' statement required under section 414CZA of the Companies Act 2006.

Further details of the Group approach to each stakeholder are provided in Capita plc's section 172 statement which can be found on page 39 of Capita plc's Annual Report.

Stakeholder	Strategic issue	Engagement	Outcome	Principal decision*
Our people	Workforce engagement; organisational culture; employee net promoter score	People surveys; regular all-employee communications	Established managers' commitments; research into future of work	Application of standard Capita plc policies and procedures; refreshed purpose, values and behaviours
Clients and customers	Net promoter score; quality and sustainability; additional value	Client survey; regular meetings with key clients and customers	Receipt of regular detailed feedback summaries; application of standard Capita plc policies and procedures which includes the establishment of Group contract review committee to ensure delivery against contractual obligations	Collaboration with clients and customers on key contracts
Suppliers and partners	Payment practices	Capita plc holds regular meetings with Federation of Small Businesses; account management meetings with large suppliers	Application of Group payment policies including supplier charter; signatory to UK Prompt Payment Code (target 95% of supplier payments within 60 days)	
Society	Operating responsibly	Meetings, memberships and surveys of non-governmental organisations and charities	Group established responsible business strategy and responsible business committee; approval of third-party transaction guidelines; commitment to real living wage in 2020; enhanced family pay policies; Fair Tax Mark accreditation	Approval of new code of conduct

* Principal decisions are those that are material to the Group and/or significant to any of our key stakeholder groups.

On behalf of the Board



S N Taylor on behalf of Capita Corporate Director Limited

Director

11 September 2020

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The Directors present their Strategic report, Directors' report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Results and dividends

The results for the year are set out on page 7.

No dividend was paid or proposed during the year (2018: £nil).

Environment

Capita plc recognises the importance of its environmental responsibilities, monitors its impact on the environment, and designs and implements policies to reduce any damage that might be caused by the Group's activities. The Company operates in accordance with group policies, which are described in the Group's annual report which does not form part of this report. Initiatives designed to minimise the Company's impact on the environment include safe disposal of waste, recycling and reducing energy consumption.

Directors

The Directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

S N Taylor on behalf of Capita Corporate Director Limited	
S J Maynard	(Resigned 6 May 2020)
C F Baker	(Resigned 6 May 2020)
S R Ferry	(Resigned 31 December 2019)
A N Chapple	(Appointed 6 May 2020)
A J Bowman	(Appointed 6 May 2020)

Political donations

The Company made no political donations and incurred no political expenditure during the year (2018: £nil).

Auditor

KPMG LLP, having indicated its willingness to continue in office, will be deemed to be reappointed as auditor under section 487 (2) of the Companies Act 2006.

Statement of Directors' responsibilities in respect of the Strategic report, the Directors' report and the financial statements

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic report, Directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK Accounting Standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework.

Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- assess the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and
- use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Statement of disclosure to auditor

So far as each person who was a Director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit information, being information needed by the auditor in connection with preparing its report, of which the Company's auditor is unaware. Having made enquiries of fellow directors and the Company's auditor, each Director has taken all the steps he/she might reasonably be expected to take as a director in order to make himself/herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Qualifying third party indemnity provisions

The Company has granted an indemnity to the Directors of the Company against liability in respect of proceedings brought by third parties, subject to the conditions set out in the Companies Act 2006. Such qualifying third party indemnity provision remains in force as at the date of approving the directors' report.

On behalf of the Board



S N Taylor on behalf of Capita Corporate Director Limited

Director

11 September 2020

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Capita Mortgage Software Solutions Limited (the 'Company') for the year ended 31 December 2019 which comprise the Income Statement, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity and related notes, including accounting policies in note 1.

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2019 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK accounting standards, including FRS101 Reduced Disclosures Framework;
- and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)") and applicable law. Our responsibilities are described below. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities under, and are independent of the company in accordance with, UK ethical requirements including the FRC Ethical Standard. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to note 1.1 to the financial statements which indicates that the company is reliant on its ultimate parent undertaking, Capita plc, in regard to its ability to continue as a going concern. Under a severe but plausible downside scenario Capita plc may require completion of its planned disposal programme, which requires shareholder approval and approval from the group's lenders. These agreements with third parties constitute a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Strategic report and directors' report

The Directors are responsible for the Strategic report and the Directors' report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover those reports and we do not express an audit opinion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the Strategic report and the Directors' report and, in doing so, consider whether, based on our financial Statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated inconsistent with the financial statements or our audit knowledge. Based solely on that work:

- we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report and the directors' report;
- in our opinion the information given in those reports for the financial year is consistent with the financial statements; and
- in our opinion those reports have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

TO THE MEMBERS OF CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.
- the directors were not entitled to take advantage of the small companies exemption from the requirement to prepare a strategic report.

We have nothing to report in these respects.

Directors' responsibilities

As explained more fully in their statement set out on page 3 & 4, the directors are responsible for: the preparation of the financial statement and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue our opinion in an auditor's report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Robert Brent (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditors
Chartered Accountants
15 Canada Square
London
E14 5GL
11 September 2020

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Revenue	3	6,577	5,764
Cost of sales		(5,688)	(4,950)
Gross profit		889	814
Administrative expenses		(1,242)	(3,146)
Operating loss	4	(353)	(2,332)
Income tax (charge)/credit	5	(379)	1,502
Total comprehensive expense for the year		(732)	(830)

The income statement has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations.

There are no recognised gains or losses other than those recognised in income statement.

The accompanying notes and information on pages 11 to 27 form an integral part of the financial statements.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	38	87
Intangible assets	7	856	911
Contract fulfilment assets	8	2,040	2,435
Trade and other receivables	9	-	12
		<u>2,934</u>	<u>3,445</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	9	6,832	7,072
Income tax receivable		443	1,257
		<u>10,209</u>	<u>11,774</u>
Total assets			
		<u><u>10,209</u></u>	<u><u>11,774</u></u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	13,972	14,632
Deferred income	12	1,435	1,160
Financial liabilities	11	1,776	1,488
Provisions	13	365	808
		<u>17,548</u>	<u>18,088</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	44	49
Deferred income	12	2,370	2,658
		<u>19,962</u>	<u>20,795</u>
Total liabilities			
		<u>19,962</u>	<u>20,795</u>
Net liabilities			
		<u><u>(9,753)</u></u>	<u><u>(9,021)</u></u>

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Capital and reserves			
Issued share capital	14	81,500	81,500
Retained deficit		(91,253)	(90,521)
Total equity		<u>(9,753)</u>	<u>(9,021)</u>

The accompanying notes and information on pages 11 to 27 form an integral part of financial statements.

Approved by Board and authorised for issue on 11 September 2020



**S N Taylor on behalf of Capita Corporate Director Limited
Director**

Company Registration No. 01855353

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Share capital	Retained deficit	Total equity
	£'000	£'000	£'000
At 1 January 2018	81,500	(89,691)	(8,191)
Total comprehensive expense for the year	-	(830)	(830)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2018	81,500	(90,521)	(9,021)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive expense for the year	-	(732)	(732)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2019	81,500	(91,253)	(9,753)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Share capital

The balance classified as share capital is the nominal proceeds on issue of the Company's equity share capital, comprising 81,500,000 ordinary shares of £1 each.

Retained deficit

Represents the accumulated losses of the Company.

The accompanying notes and information on pages 11 to 27 form an integral part of the financial statements.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

1.1 Basis of preparation

Capita Mortgage Software Solutions Limited is a company incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom.

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis except where stated otherwise and in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

In determining the appropriate basis of preparation for the annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, the Directors are required to consider whether the Company will be able to operate within the level of available facilities and cash for the foreseeable future, being a period of at least 12 months following the approval of these accounts. The Directors have concluded that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis, having undertaken a rigorous assessment of the financial forecasts, key uncertainties and sensitivities, including the potential impact of COVID-19 as set out below.

Since late March 2020, the Group and the Company have faced challenges and uncertainties due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Directors expect revenue over the rest of the year to remain resilient, given the client base and the long-term nature of our contracts. Nevertheless, to enable a robust assessment of the medium term forecast financial performance the Directors commissioned an exercise in June 2020 to revisit the outlook to the end of 2021 ahead of the normal business plan process. The high level of uncertainty as to how the COVID-19 pandemic might evolve over the remainder of 2020 and into 2021, including whether or not there will be a second wave and what impact this may have on the operation of the business, makes precise forecasting challenging. There is a higher degree of uncertainty than would usually be the case in making the key judgements and assumptions that underpin the Company's financial forecasts.

The bottom-up forecasts have been subject to review and challenge by management and the Directors. The forecasts include overlays for additional financial benefits that are expected to be driven by the Group transformation programme. These include sales growth together with margin improvements and further cost out targets. The Directors have approved the 2021 outlook which, on the assumption that the overlays are successfully delivered, supports the base case and time period assessed as part of the going concern review for these financial statements.

In addition to the base case, the Directors considered severe but plausible downside scenarios, recognising there is execution risk associated with a transformation programme of such magnitude that has been impacted by the broader political and economic uncertainty introduced by COVID-19. Offsetting these risks the Directors have considered available mitigations within the direct control of the Company, including restructuring and limiting variable rewards. Finally, the assessment has considered the extent to which the Company is reliant on the Group.

The Company is reliant on the Group in respect of the following:

- provision of certain services, such as administrative services and should the Group be unable to deliver these services, the Company would have difficulty in continuing to trade ;
- participation in the Group's notional cash pooling arrangements, of which £1,137,758 was advanced at 31 July 2020. In the event of a default by the Group, the Company may not be able to access this facility;
- recovery of receivables of £6,362,997 from fellow Group undertakings as of 31 July 2020. If these receivables are not able to be recovered when forecast by the Company, then the Company may have difficulty in continuing to trade;
- revenue from other group entities or key contracts that may be terminated in the event of a default by the Group; and
- additional funding that may be required if the Company suffers potential/continuing future losses.

Despite the Company being in a net liability position, the ultimate parent undertaking has stated that it will provide continuing financial support as necessary and to the extent it is able to do so.

Given the reliance the Company has on the Group, the Directors have considered the financial position of the ultimate parent undertaking as disclosed in its most recent financial statements, being for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Ultimate parent undertaking – Capital plc

The Capita plc Board ('the Board') concluded that it was appropriate to adopt the going concern basis, having undertaken a rigorous assessment of the financial forecasts, key uncertainties and sensitivities, including the potential impact of COVID-19, when preparing the Group's consolidated financial statements for the six months to 30 June 2020. These financial statements were approved by the Board on 17 August 2020 and are available on the Group's website (www.capita.com/investors).

To address the medium-term resilience of the Group, the Board have announced the planned disposal of the Education Software Services business ('ESS'). It is the Board's expectation that these funds will provide the necessary liquidity headroom to address any potential shortfalls arising in the downside scenarios evaluated, albeit with potentially limited covenant headroom as at 30 June 2021. It is also the Board's expectation that these funds will provide for compliance with all covenants although in certain circumstances this headroom is potentially limited at June 2021. The Board has confidence in the robustness of its primary mitigation (the ESS disposal) against the downside scenarios considered. The Board has several other options which are being actively pursued to provide further resilience in the event of a downside scenario. These include additional disposals and a refinancing of short-term maturities.

Material uncertainty

The disposal of ESS is subject to shareholder and lender approval, both of which are outside the control of the Company. Accordingly, this gives rise to material uncertainty, as defined in auditing and accounting standards, relating to events and circumstances which may cast significant doubt about the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Board is confident that the ESS disposal will be approved by shareholders and lenders, and based on this expectation believes that, even in a plausible but severe downside scenario, the Group will continue to have adequate financial resources to realise its assets and discharge their liabilities as they fall due over the period to 31 December 2021.

Conclusion

Although the Company has a reliance on the Group detailed above, even in a severe but plausible downside for both the Company and the Group, the Directors are confident the Company will continue to have adequate financial resources to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities as they fall due over the period to 31 December 2021. Consequently, the annual report and financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis and do not include any adjustments which would be required if the going concern basis of preparation were to be deemed inappropriate.

However, as the Group's disposal of ESS is subject to shareholder and lender approval, both of which are outside the control of the Group, this gives rise to a material uncertainty relating to events and circumstances which may cast significant doubt about the Group and therefore also the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.2 Compliance with accounting standards

The Company has prepared and presented these financial statements by applying the recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU ("EU - IFRS"), but made amendments, where necessary, in order to comply with the Companies Act 2006 and has set out below where advantage of the FRS 101 disclosure exemptions has been taken.

The Company's ultimate parent undertaking, Capita plc, includes the Company in its consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (EU-IFRS) and are available to the public and may be obtained from Capita plc's website on <http://investors.capita.com>.

In these financial statements, the Company has applied the disclosure exemptions available under FRS 101 in respect of the following disclosures:

- A cash flow statement and related notes;
- Comparative period reconciliations for share capital, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets;
- Disclosures in respect of transactions with wholly owned subsidiaries;
- Disclosures in respect of capital management;
- The effects of new but not yet effective IFRSs;
- Certain disclosures required by IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers;
- Disclosure as required by IFRS 16 Leases and;
- Disclosures in respect of the compensation of key management personnel.

As the consolidated financial statements of Capita plc include equivalent disclosures, the Company has also taken the disclosure exemptions under FRS 101 available in respect of the following disclosure:

- Certain disclosures required by IFRS 2 Share Based Payments in respect of group settled share based payments;
- Certain disclosures required by IAS 36 Impairments of assets in respect of the impairment of goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets;
- Certain disclosures required by IFRS 3 Business Combinations in respect of business combinations undertaken by the Company, in the current and prior periods including the comparative period reconciliation for goodwill; and
- Certain disclosures required by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement and the disclosure required by IFRS 7 Financial Instrument Disclosures.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.3 Changes in accounting policies

Initial adoption of IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 (effective 1 January 2019) replaces IAS 17 and sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. The Company applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the Company has measured the right-of-use assets at the value of lease liability. Accordingly, the comparative information presented for 2018 has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company immediately recognised right of use asset representing its right to use the underlying assets and lease liabilities representing its obligation to make lease payments.

The adoption of the above change has no impact on the financial statements of the company.

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

IFRIC 23 (effective 1 January 2019) addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 Income Taxes. The Company has initially applied IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments at 1 January 2019. The Company applies judgement in quantifying uncertainties over income tax treatments and has considered whether it should adjust its uncertain tax provisions in line with this new criteria. There is no impact on the Company's financial statements due to the application of IFRIC 23 (2018: £ nil).

In addition, the Company has adopted the new amendments to standards detailed below but they do not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

New amendments or interpretation	Effective date
Prepayment features with negative compensation (Amendments to IFRS 9)	1 January 2019
Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (Amendments to IAS 28)	1 January 2019
Plan amendment, curtailment or settlement (Amendments to IAS 19)	1 January 2019
Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 cycle (Amendments to IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23)	1 January 2019

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.4 Revenue recognition

The Company generates revenue wholly in the UK, within the mortgage market through the provision of bespoke software solutions to that market. Revenue recognition is based on the principles set out in IFRS 15.

The revenue and profits recognised in any period are based on the delivery of performance obligations and an assessment of when control is transferred to the customer.

Revenue is recognised either when the performance obligation in the contract has been performed (so 'point in time' recognition) or 'over time' as control of the performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

For all contracts, the Company determines if the arrangement with a customer creates enforceable rights and obligations

The Company enters into contracts which contain extension periods, where either the customer or both parties can choose to extend the contract or there is an automatic annual renewal, and/or termination clauses that could impact the actual duration of the contract. Judgement is applied to assess the impact that these clauses have when determining the appropriate contract term. The term of the contract impacts both the period over which revenue from performance obligations may be recognised and the period over which contract fulfilment assets and capitalised costs to obtain a contract are expensed.

For contracts with multiple components to be delivered such as implementation and ongoing support, management applies judgement to consider whether those promised goods and services are:

- (i) distinct – to be accounted for as separate performance obligations;
- (ii) not distinct – to be combined with other promised goods or services until a bundle is identified that is distinct; or
- (iii) part of a series of distinct goods and services that are substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer to the customer.

At contract inception the total transaction price is estimated, being the amount to which the Company expects to be entitled and has rights to under the present contract. This includes an assessment of any variable consideration where the Company's performance may result in additional revenues based on the achievement of agreed KPIs. Such amounts are only included based on the expected value or the most likely outcome method, and only to the extent that it is highly probable that no revenue reversal will occur.

The transaction price does not include estimates of consideration resulting from change orders for additional goods and services unless these are agreed.

Once the total transaction price is determined, the Company allocates this to the identified performance obligations and recognises revenue when (or as) those performance obligations are satisfied.

The Company infrequently sells standard products with observable stand-alone prices due to the specialised services required by clients and therefore the Company applies judgement to determine an appropriate standalone selling price. More frequently, the Company sells a customer a bespoke solution, and in these cases the Company typically uses the contractually stated price to estimate the stand-alone selling price of each performance obligation.

For each performance obligation to be recognised over time, the Company applies a revenue recognition method that faithfully depicts the Company's performance in transferring control of the goods or services to the customer. This decision requires assessment of the real nature of the goods or services that the Company has promised to transfer to the customer. The Company applies the relevant same method consistently to similar performance obligations in other contracts.

If performance obligations in a contract do not meet the over time criteria, the Company recognises revenue at a point in time when the service or good is delivered.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.4 Revenue recognition (continued)

Contract modifications

Contract modifications exist when the amendment either creates new or changes the existing enforceable rights and obligations. The effect of a contract modification on the transaction price and the Company's measure of progress for the performance obligation to which it relates, is recognised as an adjustment to revenue in one of the following ways:

- a. prospectively as an additional separate contract;
- b. prospectively as a termination of the existing contract and creation of a new contract;
- c. as part of the original contract using a cumulative catch up; or
- d. as a combination of (b) and (c).

For contracts for which the Company has decided there is a series of distinct goods and services that are substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer where revenue is recognised over time, the modification will always be treated under either (a) or (b); (d) may arise when a contract has a part-termination and a modification of the remaining performance obligations.

The facts and circumstances of any contract modification are considered individually as the types of modifications will vary contract by contract and may result in different accounting outcomes.

Judgement is applied in relation to the accounting for such modifications where the final terms or legal contracts have not been agreed prior to the period end as management need to determine if a modification has been approved and if it either creates new or changes existing enforceable rights and obligations of the parties. Depending upon the outcome of such negotiations, the timing and amount of revenue recognised may be different in the relevant accounting periods. Modification and amendments to contracts are undertaken via an agreed formal process. For example, if a change in scope has been approved but the corresponding change in price is still being negotiated, management use their judgement to estimate the change to the total transaction price. Importantly, any variable consideration is only recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that no revenue reversal will occur.

Principal versus agent

The Company does not currently have any arrangements whereby it needs to determine if it acts as a principal or an agent given that more than one party is involved in providing the goods and services to the customer. Should this be the case the Company would determine that it acted as a principal if it controls a promised good or service before transferring that good or service to the customer. The Company is an agent if its role is to arrange for another entity to provide the goods or services. Factors that would be considered in making this assessment are most notably the discretion the Company has in establishing the price for the specified good or service, whether the Company has inventory risk and whether the Company is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to deliver the service or good.

Where the Company is acting as a principal, revenue is recorded on a gross basis. Where the Company is acting as an agent, revenue is recorded at a net amount reflecting the margin earned.

Licences

Software licences delivered by the Company can either be right to access ('active') or right to use ('passive') licences, which determines the timing of revenue recognition. The assessment of whether a licence is active or passive involves judgement.

The key determinant of whether a licence is active is whether the Company is required to undertake continuing activities that significantly affect the licensed intellectual property (or the customer has a reasonable expectation that it will do so) and the customer is, therefore, exposed to positive or negative impacts resulting from those changes. The Company is in a majority of cases responsible for any maintenance, continuing support, updates and upgrades and accordingly the sale of the initial software is not distinct. All other licences which have significant stand-alone functionality are treated as passive licences.

When software upgrades are sold as part of the software licence agreement (i.e. software upgrades are promised to the customer), the Company applies judgement to assess whether the software upgrade is distinct from the licence (i.e. a separate performance obligation). If the upgrade is considered fundamental to the ongoing use of the software by the customer, the upgrades are not considered distinct and not accounted for as a separate performance obligation.

The Company considers for each contract that includes a separate licence performance obligation all the facts and circumstances in determining whether the licence revenue is recognised over time ('active') or at a point in time ('passive') from the go live date of the licence.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.4 Revenue recognition (continued)

Deferred and accrued income

The Company's customer contracts include a diverse range of payment schedules dependent upon the nature and type of goods and services being provided. This can include performance-based payments or progress payments as well as regular monthly or quarterly payments for ongoing service delivery. Payments for transactional goods and services may be at delivery date, in arrears or part payment in advance. Our long-term service contracts tend to have higher cash flows early on in the contract to cover transformational activities.

Where payments made to date are greater than the revenue recognised to date at the period end date, the Company recognises a deferred income contract liability for this difference. Where payments made are less than the revenue recognised at the period end date, the Company recognises an accrued income contract asset for this difference.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that accrued income assets may be impaired by considering whether the revenue remains highly probable that no revenue reversal will occur. Where an indicator of impairment exists, the Company makes a formal estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Contract types

The Company disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers by contract type, as management believe this best depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of the Company's revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. Categories are: 'long-term contractual - greater than two years'; and 'short-term contractual - less than two years', and 'transactional'. Years based from service commencement date.

Long-term contractual – greater than two years

The Company provides a range of services in the majority of its reportable segments under customer contracts with a duration of more than two years. The nature of contracts or performance obligations categorised within this revenue type is diverse and includes:

- i. long-term outsourced service arrangements in the public and private sectors; and
- ii. active software licence arrangements.

Majority of the long-term contractual contracts form part of a series of distinct goods and services as they are substantially the same service; and have the same pattern of transfer (as the series constitutes services provided in distinct time increments (e.g. daily, monthly, quarterly or annual services)) and therefore treats the series as one performance obligation.

Short-term contractual – less than two years

The nature of contracts or performance obligations categorised within this revenue type is diverse and includes:

- i. short-term outsourced service arrangements in the public and private sectors; and
- ii. software maintenance contracts.

The Company has assessed that maintenance and support (i.e. on-call support, remote support) for software licences is a performance obligation that can be considered capable of being distinct and separately identifiable in a contract if the customer has a passive licence. These recurring services are substantially the same as the nature of the promise is for the Company to 'stand ready' to perform maintenance and support when required by the customer. Each day of standing ready is then distinct from each following day and is transferred in the same pattern to the customer.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.4 Revenue recognition (continued)

Transactional (point in time) contracts

The Company delivers a range of goods or services in all reportable segments that are transactional services for which revenue is recognised at the point in time when control of the goods or services has transferred to the customer. This may be at the point of physical delivery of goods and acceptance by a customer or when the customer obtains control of an asset or service in a contract with customer-specified acceptance criteria.

The nature of contracts or performance obligations categorised within this revenue type is diverse and includes:

- i. provision of IT hardware goods;
- ii. passive software licence agreements;
- iii. commission received as agent from the sale of third-party software; and
- iv. fees received in relation to delivery of professional services.

1.5 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are valued at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost in equal annual instalments over their estimated useful life, which is typically 5 years. In the case of capitalised software development costs, research expenditure is written off to the income statement in the period in which it is incurred. Development expenditure is written off in the same way unless and until the Company is satisfied as to the technical, commercial and financial viability of individual projects. In these cases, the development expenditure is capitalised and amortised over the period during which the Company is expected to benefit.

1.6 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less estimated residual value of each asset on a straight line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

Plant and machinery	3 - 5 years
---------------------	-------------

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment is the greater of net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement in the administrative expenses line item.

1.7 Pensions

The Company operates defined contribution pension schemes and contributions are charged to the income statement in the year in which they are due. These pension schemes are funded and the payment of contributions are made to separately administered trust funds. The assets of the pension schemes are held separately from the Company.

The Company remits monthly pension contributions to Capita Business Services Limited, a fellow subsidiary undertaking of Capita plc, which pays the group liability centrally. Any unpaid pension contributions at the year end have been accrued in the accounts of that company.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.8 Taxation

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences:

- except where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill;
- except where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised, except where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date

1.9 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when recovery is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a borrowing cost.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.10 Financial instruments

Investments and other financial assets

Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI or through profit or loss); and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade date (that is, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset). Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Impairment

The Company assesses, on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, resulting in trade recognised and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts based on expected credit losses.

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less loss allowance.

1.11 Foreign exchange

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into euro at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the fair value was determined. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. All differences are recognised in the income statement.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the Directors to make judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingencies at the date of the financial statements and the reported income and expense during the reported periods. Although these judgements and assumptions are based on the Directors' best knowledge of the amount, events or actions, actual results may differ from these estimates.

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are the measurement of provisions and revenue recognition.

The measurement of provisions reflects management's assessment of the probable outflow of economic benefits resulting from an existing obligation. Provisions are calculated on a case by case basis and involve judgement as regards the final timing and quantum of any financial outlay.

The measurement of revenue and resulting profit recognition - due to the size and complexity of some of the Company's contracts, there are judgements to be applied, including the measurement and timing of revenue recognition and the recognition of assets and liabilities, including an assessment of onerous contract, that result from the performance of the contract (see 1.4).

3 Revenue

The total revenue of the Company for the year has been derived from its principal activity wholly undertaken in the United Kingdom.

4 Operating Loss for the year	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Operating loss for the year is stated after charging:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	49	45
Amortisation of intangible assets	234	228
Operating lease rentals - land and buildings	-	558
Operating lease rentals - plant and machinery	2	13
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Audit fees are borne by the ultimate parent undertaking, Capita plc. The audit fee for the current period was £2,884 (2018: £2,800). The Company has taken advantage of the exemption provided by regulations 6(2)(b) of The Companies (Disclosure of Auditor Remuneration and Liability Limitation Agreements) Regulations 2008 not to provide information in respect of fees for other (non-audit) services as this information is required to be given in the group accounts of the ultimate parent undertaking, which it is required to prepare in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

5 Income tax

The major components of income tax for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 are:

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Current tax		
UK corporation tax	(109)	(769)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	488	(733)
	<u>379</u>	<u>(1,502)</u>
Total tax charge/(credit) reported in the income statement	<u>379</u>	<u>(1,502)</u>

The reconciliation between tax credit and the accounting profit multiplied by the UK corporation tax rate for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Loss before taxation	(353)	(2,332)
	<u>(353)</u>	<u>(2,332)</u>
Loss before taxation multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018:19%)	(67)	(443)
	<u>(67)</u>	<u>(443)</u>
Taxation impact of factors affecting tax credit:		
Non taxable income	(1)	-
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	29	3
Current year movement in Deferred income tax unrecognised	(63)	(294)
Impact of changes in statutory tax rates	(7)	(35)
Adjustments in respect of current income tax of prior periods	488	(733)
	<u>446</u>	<u>(1,059)</u>
Total tax charge/(credit) reported in the income statement	<u>379</u>	<u>(1,502)</u>

A reduction in the UK corporation tax rate from 19% to 17% (effective from 1 April 2020) was substantively enacted on 6 September 2016, and the UK deferred tax asset/(liability) as at 31 December 2019 has been calculated based on this rate. On the 11 March 2020 Budget it was announced that the UK tax rate will remain at the current 19% and not reduce to 17% from 1 April 2020.

This will have no effect on the company's future tax charge assuming we continue to derecognise the deferred tax asset. The unrecognised deferred tax asset would increase by £843,762. A deferred tax asset of £7,095,483 (2018: £6,630,975) has been unrecognised in the statutory accounts due to the uncertainty of future use.

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

6 Tangible fixed assets

	Computer equipment £'000
Cost	
At 1 January 2019	169
Asset retirement	(79)
	<hr/>
At 31 December 2019	90
	<hr/>
Depreciation and impairment	
At 1 January 2019	82
Depreciation	49
Asset retirement	(79)
	<hr/>
At 31 December 2019	52
	<hr/>
Net book value	
	<hr/> <hr/>
At 31 December 2018	87
	<hr/> <hr/>
At 31 December 2019	38
	<hr/> <hr/>

7 Intangible fixed assets

	Computer Software £'000
Cost	
At 1 January 2019	1,296
Additions	179
	<hr/>
At 31 December 2019	1,475
	<hr/>
Amortisation and impairment	
At 1 January 2019	385
Charge for the year	234
	<hr/>
At 31 December 2019	619
	<hr/>
Net book value	
	<hr/> <hr/>
At 31 December 2018	911
	<hr/> <hr/>
At 31 December 2019	856
	<hr/> <hr/>

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

8 Contract fulfilment assets

	£'000
As at 1 January 2018	2,765
Additions	261
Utilised during the year	(591)
	<hr/>
As at 31 December 2018	2,435
Additions	236
Utilised during the year	(631)
	<hr/>
As at 31 December 2019	2,040
	<hr/> <hr/>

9 Trade and other receivables

Current	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Trade receivables	271	77
Accrued income	75	58
Prepayments	131	292
Amounts due from parent and fellow subsidiary undertakings	6,355	6,645
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	6,832	7,072
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Non-current	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Prepayments	-	12
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	-	12
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

10 Trade and other payables

Current	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Trade payables	460	189
Other payables	6	6
Other taxes and social security	90	3
Accruals	486	489
Amounts due to parent and fellow subsidiary undertakings	12,930	13,945
	<u>13,972</u>	<u>14,632</u>
	<u><u>13,972</u></u>	<u><u>14,632</u></u>
Non-current	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Other payables	44	49
	<u>44</u>	<u>49</u>
	<u><u>44</u></u>	<u><u>49</u></u>

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are settled within terms agreed with suppliers.

11 Financial liabilities

	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Current		
Bank overdrafts	1,776	1,488
	<u>1,776</u>	<u>1,488</u>
	<u><u>1,776</u></u>	<u><u>1,488</u></u>

12 Deferred income

	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Deferred income	1,435	1,160
	<u>1,435</u>	<u>1,160</u>
	<u><u>1,435</u></u>	<u><u>1,160</u></u>
Non-current		
Deferred income	2,370	2,658
	<u>2,370</u>	<u>2,658</u>
	<u><u>2,370</u></u>	<u><u>2,658</u></u>

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

13 Provisions

	Onerous lease provision £'000	Dilapidation provision £'000	Total £'000
As at 1 January 2019	443	365	808
Released in the year	(443)	-	(443)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
At 31 December 2019	<u> </u>	<u>365</u>	<u>365</u>
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The property provisions are based upon the passing of a break clause on the sublease in September 2017. A risk exists with the sub-tenant given they are a major competitor and therefore this has been recalculated based upon the next break clause which is in September 2020.

14 Issued share capital	2019 Numbers	2018 Numbers	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Allotted, called up and fully paid				
Ordinary shares of £1 each				
At 1 January	81,500	81,500	81,500	81,500
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
At 31 December	<u>81,500</u>	<u>81,500</u>	<u>81,500</u>	<u>81,500</u>
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Share capital

The nominal proceeds on issue of the Company's equity share capital, comprising 81,500,000 ordinary shares of £1 each.

15 Employee benefits

The total costs charged to income statement in respect of defined contribution plans is £271,000 (2018: £312,000).

16 Employees

The average monthly number of employees (including non-executive directors) were:

	2019 Number	2018 Number
Operation	43	65
Administration	9	10
Sales	-	2
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	<u>52</u>	<u>77</u>
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

CAPITA MORTGAGE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

16 Employees (Continued)

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:

	2019	2018
Employee costs	£'000	£'000
Wages and salaries	2,336	3,426
Social security costs	275	402
Pension costs	271	312
	<u>2,882</u>	<u>4,140</u>

17 Directors' remuneration

The Directors remuneration, including reimbursement of expenses incurred by them, were paid by another subsidiary of Capita plc. As no significant amount of time was spent by the Directors on the Company's affairs, no Directors remuneration has been allocated to the Company.

18 Post balance sheet event

On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak to be a pandemic in recognition of its rapid spread across the globe, with over 150 countries now affected. Many governments are taking increasingly stringent steps to help contain or delay the spread of the virus. Currently, there is a significant increase in economic uncertainty which the Directors have assessed in considering the going concern assumption.

For the Company's 31 December 2019 financial statements, the Coronavirus outbreak and the related impacts are considered as non-adjusting events. The Directors have assessed that there is no impact on the recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities as a result of this subsequent event.

19 Regrouping

In 2018, The Company incurred rental expenses for the property it uses and recorded this as an operating rental expense. A part of this property was sublet, and related rental income was classified under 'Other income'.

In 2019, on adoption of IFRS 16, lease arrangements were reviewed in whole by the group and relevant ROUA and lease liability in relation to the property was recorded in other Group subsidiary in line with the underlying contract and IFRS 16. As a result of this, Group has reassessed the accounting for external sublease arrangements where it was discovered that another subsidiary is an intermediate lessor. Therefore, based on a contractual agreement, relevant rental income from subletting was recorded in other Group subsidiary and the Company has been recharged the rental expense for the period they use the property on net basis.

In line with this, the Company also has netted of the Other income recorded in 2018 against Cost of sales.

20 Controlling party

The Company's immediate parent undertaking is Capita Mortgage Administration Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales.

The Company's ultimate undertaking is Capita plc, a company incorporated in England and Wales. The consolidated financial statements of Capita plc are available from the registered office at 30 Berners Street, London, England, W1T 3LR.